It is the Treasurer’s express policy to never intentionally assign or allocate, in whole or in 

part, to any person or contractor, any Governmental Function of the Office of the 

Treasurer—as defined by Chapter 14 of the C.G.S. and contemplated by C.G.S. Section 1-

218.  If, however, (a) this Agreement has a value greater than or equal to Two Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) and (b) the State Freedom of Information 

Commission makes a final determination that this Agreement is a contract for the 

performance of a Governmental Function, then this Agreement shall be subject to the 

provisions of C.G.S. Section 1-218, as may be modified from time to time.